

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

RECEIVED
APR 25 2018
Clerk, U.S. District and
Bankruptcy Courts

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
THE ASSOCIATED PRESS; CABLE NEWS
NETWORK, INC.; THE NEW YORK TIMES CO.;
POLITICO LLC; AND WP CO., LLC, d/b/a THE
WASHINGTON POST FOR ACCESS TO
CERTAIN SEALED COURT RECORDS

Case: 1:18-mc-00041
Assigned To : Leon, Richard J.
Assign. Date : 4/25/2018
Description: Misc.

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PUBLIC ACCESS TO CERTAIN SEALED COURT RECORDS

BALLARD SPAHR LLP

Jay Ward Brown (D.C. Bar No. 437686)
brownjay@balladspahr.com
Matthew E. Kelley (D.C. Bar No. 1018126)
kelleym@balladspahr.com

1909 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006-1157
T: (202) 508-1136
F: (202) 661-2299

*Counsel for The Associated Press; Cable News
Network, Inc.; The New York Times Co.; POLITICO
LLC; and WP Co., LLC, d/b/a the Washington Post*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Russian Interference In The 2016 Election..... 2

 II. The Special Counsel’s Investigation..... 3

 III. The Indictments And Guilty Pleas..... 6

 IV. The Records Sought By The Media Coalition..... 7

 A. Warrant Materials 7

 B. Records in United States v. Manafort..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 10

 I. The Public’s First Amendment And Common Law Rights of Access
 Attach To The Warrant Materials And Cannot Be Overcome Here..... 10

 A. The First Amendment Provides a Right of Access to Warrant
 Materials 11

 B. The Common-Law Right of Access Also Applies To Warrant
 Materials 13

 C. No Compelling Interest Justifies The Continued Blanket Sealing
 Of The Warrant Materials..... 14

 D. The Public’s Interest In Disclosure Outweighs Any Need For
 Secrecy Of The Warrant Materials 17

 II. The Public’s First Amendment And Common Law Rights of Access
 Similarly Attach To The Manafort Records And Cannot Be Overcome
 Here..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. Goetz</i> , 886 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for Norfolk County</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	14
<i>*In re Application of New York Times Co. for Access to Certain Sealed Court Records</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>*In re Application of WP Co. LLC</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>*In re Application of WP Co. LLC</i> , 2016 WL 1604976 (D.D.C. Apr. 1, 2016)	10, 12, 16
<i>In re McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 369 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>In re Search Warrant for Secretarial Area Outside Office of Gunn</i> , 855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>In re Special Proceedings</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 232 (D.D.C. 2012)	17, 19
<i>Metlife, Inc. v. Financial Stability Oversight Council</i> , 865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971)	18
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	13
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California, Riverside County</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	14
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	20
<i>SEC v. American International Group</i> , 712 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	20, 21

* <i>United States v. Business of Custer Battlefield Museum & Store</i> , 658 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	20
<i>United States v. Loughner</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 1188 (D. Ariz. 2011)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Sealed Search Warrants</i> , 868 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2017)	11, 13
<i>Virginia Department of State Police v. Washington Post</i> , 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004)	14, 17
* <i>Washington Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	15, 17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(i).....	10
Office of the Deputy Attorney General, Order No. 3915-2017, <i>Appointment of Special Counsel to Investigate Russian Interference With the 2016 Presidential Election and Related Matters</i> (May 17, 2017).....	4
Office of the Director of National Intelligence, <i>Assessing Russian Activities and Intentions in Recent US Elections</i> (Jan. 6, 2017).....	2, 3
Special Counsel’s Office, U.S. Department of Justice, https://www.justice.gov/sco	6
<i>United States v. Flynn</i> , No. 1:17-cr-00232-EGS (D.D.C.).....	3, 4, 6
<i>United States v. Gates</i> , No. 1:17-cr-00201-ABJ-2 (D.D.C.).....	6
<i>United States v. Internet Research Agency, et al.</i> , No. 1:18-cr-00032-DLF (D.D.C.).....	7
<i>United States v. Manafort</i> , No. 1:17-cr-00201-ABJ (D.D.C.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Papadopoulos</i> , No. 1:17-cr-00182-RDM (D.D.C.)	6
<i>United States v. Pinedo</i> , No. 1:18-cr-00024-DLF (D.D.C.).....	6

United States v. van der Zwaan,
No. 1:18-cr-00031-ABJ (D.D.C.)6
